July 1, 2018 and having continuous full-time service 
of five (5) years or more, dies or retires on or before 
reaching the mandatory retirement date, a 
retirement allowance equal to five (5) days’ pay for 
each full year of service to a maximum of one 
hundred and twenty-five (125) days’ pay shall be 
paid. This shall be paid as a lump sum upon 
retirement at the Employee’s regular rate of pay. 
Credits for retirement allowance do not accumulate 
during periods of leave of absences without pay. 

(ii) An employee who remains at work beyond

[...]

of regular hours worked. 

27.02 When a regular full-time Employee having continuous 
full- time service of five (5) years or more is laid off, the 
Employer shall pay an allowance equal to five (5) days 
pay for each full year of service but not exceeding one 
hundred and twenty-five (125) days pay which shall be 
paid in a lump sum on the first pay following twelve (12) 
months of continuous layoff (see Article 10.03). This 
allowance shall be calculated on the Employee's regular 
rate of pay at the time of layoff. Credits for lay-off

[...]

expeditiously carrying out reasonable procedures and 
techniques designed or intended to prevent or reduce 
the risk of employment injury. 

32.02A The Employer will pay an amount of one hundred and 

fifty dollars ($150.00) effective October 1, 2019, 
one hundred and fifty-five dollars ($155) effective 
October 1, 2020, and one hundred and sixty dollars 
(160.00) effective October 1, 2021 to those Clerks 
who work full time in the Print Services bindery on 
condition that those Employees shall obtain and wear 
approved safety footwear at all times while at work.